

69. 06.03.2026  
Court No.8  
(Tanmoy)

CPAN/142/2026

SHALINI SARKAR  
VS  
FLORENCE MOUSUMI ROZARIO AND ANR.

IN  
T.S./921/2023

Mr. Aman Agarwal  
Mr. Abhishek Agarwal  
Ms. Rupa Singh

...for the petitioner.

**Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J.**

1. This contempt application has been taken out alleging willful violation of an order dated September 18, 2025, passed by the learned Judge, Bench-VII, City Civil Court at Calcutta in Title Suit No.921 of 2023.

2. Learned Advocate for the petitioner says that the petitioner has filed the said Title Suit challenging a Deed of Adoption whereunder her biological daughter was sought to be adopted by the defendant no.1 in that suit. By the order aforesaid, the learned Court has granted visitation right to the petitioner. However, the alleged contemnor no.1, who is the defendant no.1 in the Title Suit, is denying the petitioner access to her biological daughter, with full knowledge of the order of the learned Judge.

- 3.** Let service of this contempt application be effected on the alleged contemnor and affidavit of service be filed in Court on the next date.
- 4.** List the matter once again on March 13, 2026.

**(Arijit Banerjee, J.)**

**(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)**